

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS,
Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA POLITICAL
VICTORY FUND, *et al.*
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2887-EGS

**DEFENDANT JOSH HAWLEY FOR SENATE'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Jason Torchinsky (DC Bar No. 976033)
J. Michael Bayes (DC Bar No. 501845)
Jessica F. Johnson (DC Bar No. 976688)
Dennis W. Polio (DC Bar No. 198054)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
Email: jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
mbayes@holtzmanvogel.com
Jessica@holtzmanvogel.com
dwpolio@holtzmanvogel.com

Attorneys for Defendant Josh Hawley for Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING ITS CLAIMS. 2

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Suffer Competitor Injury, Let Alone Injury that can
 be Redressed by This Court. 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Alleged “Informational” Injuries are Insufficient to Confer
 Article III Standing. 5

 1. Plaintiff Does Not Seek New Information to Be Disclosed. 6

 2. Plaintiff Has No Cognizable Legal Interest in Agency Legal
 Determinations. 7

 II. THE MOTION TO DISMISS IS NOT AN IMPERMISSIBLE
 COLLATERAL ATTACK. 9

 III. THE REQUIRED PRECONDITIONS FOR FILING THIS LAWSUIT
 WERE NOT SATISFIED BECAUSE THE FEC HAS ACTED. 11

 A. The D.C. Circuit Has Already Held That FECA Does Not Require A
 Majority Vote to “Close The File” Following an Enforcement
 Deadlock. 12

 B. The D.C. Circuit Has Prescribed Procedures for the FEC to Follow in
 the Event of a Deadlocked Enforcement Vote. 16

 C. Closing The File Is Merely An Administrative and Ministerial Task. 18

 1. The Closing the File Reference in 11 C.F.R. § 5.4 Confirms that
 it is Administrative and Ministerial, not Substantive. 18

 2. The FEC Has Always Treated “Closing The File” As An
 Administrative and Ministerial Act After Substantive
 Consideration of an Enforcement Matter Has Concluded. 19

 3. The FEC’s 2021 Policy Debate Makes Clear that Closing The
 File Is Not Legally Significant. 22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Chao, 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

All. for Democracy v. FEC, 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....7

All. for Democracy v. FEC, 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....6, 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

Buchanan v. FEC, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)3

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)6

Campaign Legal Center. v. FEC, 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....5, 6, 8

Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC, 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....6

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA, 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC, 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)3

CLC & Democracy 21 v. FEC, 520 F. Supp. 3d 38.....8

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)6, 7, 8

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)14

CREW v. FEC, 267 F. Supp. 3d 50, 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....6, 7, 8, 9

CREW v. FEC, 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....14

CREW v. FEC, 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005).....7

CREW v. FEC, 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

CREW v. FEC, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....14

CREW v. FEC, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23

CREW v. FEC, 2019 U.S. D.C. Cir. Briefs LEXIS 1084 (Oct. 22, 2019).....13

DCCC v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....14, 15, 23

Doe v. FEC, 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....22

EDF v. EPA, 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)6

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....5, 6, 7, 9

FEC v. NRSC, 966 F.2d 1471, 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....15, 16, 17, 18, 23

Free Speech for People v. FEC, 442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)9

Giffords v. FEC, No. 1:10-cv-11929, 10, 11, 15

Gottlieb v. FEC, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3

Hardin v. Kentucky Util. Co., 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....4

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012).....3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)7

La Botz v. FEC, 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)3

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....2, 5, 8

Natural Law Party of the U.S. v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....3

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)14, 25

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)3

Sherley v. Sebelius, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

Vroom v. FEC, 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)1, 6, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)4

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a).....18

11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b)19

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a).....18

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4).....4

45 Fed. Reg. 31,292 (May 13, 1980)18

72 Fed. Reg. 12,545, 12,546 (Mar. 16, 2007).....23

MISCELLANEOUS

Commission Action, MUR 002 (Litton) (1976)20

Commission Action, MUR 003 (Lemon) (Mar. 22, 1976).....21

FECTube: FECConnect OnDemand, *Open Meeting of April 22, 2021*, YouTube (Apr. 22, 2021).....20, 24

Fed. Election Comm'n, *Draft Statement of Policy Regarding Closing the File at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process 2* (Apr. 1, 2021), Agenda Document No. 21-21-A23

Investigative Decision, MUR 001, (Jan. 29, 1976).....21

MUR 9422

MUR124822

R. Sam Garrett, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40779, *Deadlocked Votes Among Members of the Federal Election Commission (FEC): Overview and Potential Considerations for Congress 5 n.22* (2009)22
